

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN;
FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL LANGBERT;
JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY;
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS,
in his official capacity as Chairperson of the New York
Public Employee Relations Board; ROSEMARY A.
TOWNLEY, in her official capacity as Member of the
New York Public Employee Relations Board;
ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, in his official capacity as
Member of the New York Public Employee Relations
Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI,
in his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
MILTON L. CHAPPELL
GLENN M. TAUBMAN
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE R. ACKER SUSANJ
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street
Suite 600
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

July 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background: Exclusive Repre- sentatives Are Mandatory Agents Vested with Legal Authority to Speak and Contract for Individuals	3
B. Facts: The Professors Are Forced to Accept an Advocacy Group They Abhor as Their Exclusive Representative	4
C. Proceedings Below: The Lower Courts Hold <i>Knight</i> Forecloses the Professors' Claims	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. The Professors Have the Right Under the First Amendment to Dissociate from PSC as an Act of Protest and Free Speech	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Court Should Take This Case to Correct Lower Courts' Misreading of <i>Knight</i>	10
A. <i>Knight</i> addressed only the narrow question of whether individuals have a right to participate in nonpublic meetings with public officials	10
B. The lower courts' misinterpretation of <i>Knight</i> conflicts with Court precedents concerning exclusive representation and compelled expressive associations.....	12
III. The Question Presented Is Important Both for Individual Liberties and for the Polity	16
A. The Professors' religious and political beliefs compel them to act against the union. They should be free to do so	16
B. States will have free rein to force individuals to accept mandatory agents if exclusive representation is subject only to rational basis review ..	18
IV. The Court Should Use This Case as a Vehicle to Clarify Its Holding in <i>Knight</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	13
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	4, 9
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	13
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16–17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	19
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 13–14, 15, 16
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Fac. Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	4
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 19
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2, 11
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	9, 10
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Loc. 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8, 16, 19
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14, 16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	14
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	12, 13
<i>Szabo v. U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Teamsters Loc. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1–3, 6–10, 15–20
STATUTES	
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201	3
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Groups Question University of California Over Union BDS Resolution</i> , Brandeis Center, https://brandeiscenter.com/groups- question-university-of-california-over-un ion-bds-resolution/ (last visited July 16, 2024).....	17
<i>Statement on the Arrest of Students Demon- strating at Columbia University</i> , PSC- CUNY (Apr. 22, 2024), <a href="https://psc-cuny.org/news-events/statementarreststudent
sdemonstratingcolumbiauniversity/">https://psc-cuny. org/news-events/statementarreststudent sdemonstratingcolumbiauniversity/	6
